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TWENTY-FIRST STATUS REPORT OF
GENON WILLOW PASS, LLC

In accordance with the Committee Scheduling Order dated December 31, 2008, the
applicant in this proceeding, GenOn Willow Pass, LLC (“GenOn Willow Pass™), submits its
twenty-first status report in this proceeding. GenOn Willow Pass is seeking certification for the
Willow Pass Generating Station, a 550 megawatt, natural gas-fired electricity generating facility

to be located in Pittsburg, California.

As reported in previous status reports, GenOn Willow Pass has received approval from
Commission staff for the Work Plan for Focused Site Investigation and Focused Heath Risk
Assessment that was prepared by a consultant to Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”),
the former owner of the project site, in response to staff’s Data Requests 73 through 75. The
work plan provides for collection of soil vapor and groundwater samples and preparation of a
focused Health Risk Assessment that includes a Human Health Risk Assessment and a Screening
Level Ecological Risk Assessment (“HRA”). GenOn Willow Pass intends to work with PG&E

to conduct the sampling and prepare the HRA for submission to staff.

February 29, 2012 Respectfully sybmitted,

Lisa A, ©ottle
Winston & Strawn LLP

Attorneys for GenOn Willow Pass, LLC

SF:329087.1
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, Lisa A. Cottle, declare that on February 29, 2012, I served and filed copies of the
attached Twenty-First Status Report of GenOn Willow Pass, LLC. These documents are
accompanied by a copy of the most recent Proof of Service list, located at the web page for this
project at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/willowpass/index.html.

These documents have been sent to the other parties in this proceeding (as shown on the
attached Proof of Service list) and to the Commission’s Docket Unit in the following manner:

e For service to all other parties: Sent electronically to all email addresses on the
attached Proof of Service list; and by depositing in the United States mail at San
Francisco, California with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed
as provided on the attached Proof of Service list to those addresses NOT marked
as “email preferred;”

AND

e For filing with the Docket Unit at the Energy Commission: Sent an electronic
copy to the email address below:

DOCKET@energy.state.ca.us

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

%

Lis4 A. Cottle

SF:270748.16
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FOR THE WILLOW PASS
GENERATING STATION PROOF OF SERVICE
(Revised 1/10/2012)
APPLICANT COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT ENERGY COMMISSION -
Chuck Hicklin, Project Manager Lisa Cottle DECISIONMAKERS
GenOn Energy, Inc. *Noelle Formosa KAREN DOUGLAS
P.O. Box 192 Winston & Strawn LLP Chair and Presiding Member

Pittsburg, CA 94565
e-mail service preferred
chuck.hicklin@genon.com

Steven B. Nickerson

Senior Vice President &
Deputy General Counsel
GenOn Energy, Inc.

1000 Main Street

Houston, Texas 77002
e-mail service preferred
steve.nickerson@genon.com

Robert W. Lawhn

Project Director

GenOn Energy, Inc.

2655 Solera Moon Drive
Henderson, NV 89044
e-mail service preferred
robert.lawhn@genon.com

CONSULTANTS

Dale Shileikis

Kathy Rushmore

URS Corporation

One Montgomery Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94104-4538
e-mail service preferred

Kathy Rushmore@URSCorp.com
Dale_shileikis@URSCorp.com

101 California Street

San Francisco, CA 94111-5802
e-mail service preferred
lcottle@winston.com
nformosa@winston.com

'INTERESTED AGENCIES
California 1SO

e-mail service preferred
e-recipient@caiso.com

Joe Sbranti, City Manager

Garrett D. Evans

General Manager, Pittsburg Power
Company

85 Civic Avenue

Pittsburg, CA 94565
jsbranti@ci.pittsburg.ca.us
gevans@ci.pittsburg.ca.us

Greggory L. Wheatland

Ellison, Schneider & Harris LLP
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95816
glw@eslawrifm.com

INTERVENORS

California Unions for Reliable Energy

{(“CURE")

Marc D. Joseph

Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo
601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000

South San Francisco, California 94080

gsmith@adamsbroadwell.com
mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com

kldougla@energy.state.ca.us

JAMES D. BOYD
Vice Chair and Associate Member
iboyd@enerqy.state.ca.us

Paul Kramer
Hearing Officer
pkramer@energy.state.ca.us

ENERGY COMMISSION STAFF
Felicia Miller
Project Manager

fmiller@enerqy.state.ca.us

Kerry Willis
Staff Counsel
kwillis@energy.state.ca.us

ENERGY COMMISSION - PUBLIC
ADVISER

Jennifer Jennings

Public Adviser

e-mail service preferred
publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us




